WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,



FULTON

ULTON





WHEREAS,



Sister Wright was born to lead and destined to serve others, working with every committee in the Ministry, including the Senior of the Month Committee, the Bereavement Outings Committee, the Caring Callers Committee, and the Special Events Committee; she is also a member of the Council on Aging, Concerned Citizens of Atlanta, and ROSA;

Sister Annie Wright joined Elizabeth Baptist Church on

March 29, 1972 and was officially installed as a Charter Member of the Golden Years Ministry on July 25, 1996; she met with Pastor Craig L Oliver, Sr and convinced him to make the Golden Years Ministry the very first ministry

Golden Years Ministry is an extension of the church's

Sister Wright currently serves as Co- Coordinator of

Golden Years Ministry, serving as advisor and liaison between the Pastor, the Church, and the Ministry; she

believes that elders have a desire to pursue a life filled with promise, happiness, pleasure, and respect, and she cares

Sister Wright also recruits young people to volunteer in the

Ministry, and organizes numerous opportunities for members to work as a team and be self-sufficient for as long as possible, and encourages members to enjoy time together by attending special events, sharing meals, and

Christian Ministry for the provision of services, fellowship, and education to members of the church who are 55 years of age and older, and operates under the slogan, *Never Too*

he established upon becoming Pastor; and

deeply for the wellbeing of seniors; and

Old To Grow; and

traveling; and



R

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Fulton County Board of Commissioners recognizes Sister Annie Wright for 27 years of dedicated service to the Elizabeth Baptist Church Golden Years Ministry, and for her selfless commitment to the care and comfort of our seniors, and does hereby proclaim Thursday, April 20, 2023 as "<u>SISTER ANNIIE WRIGHT APPRECIATION</u> <u>DAY</u>" in Fulton County, Georgia.

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

Attest:					Commissioner					
Clerk to	o the Com	nmission								
U	L	Т	0	N	C	0	U	N	T	Y